ASCO Valves®    E304334 - 05/2020   All Rights Reserved.                              I&M V_9947_AD
    ©ASCO, L.P. 160 Park Avenue, Florham Park, New Jersey 07932                       www.emerson.com                                Page 1 of 4
Installation & Maintenance Instructions
2-WAY NORMALLY CLOSED GAS VALVES
¾”, 1”, 1 ¼”, 1 ½”, 2”, 2 ½” OR 3” NPT & Rp – FUEL GAS SERVICE
SERIES
_158A
I&M V_9 9 4 7 _AD

your supplier for more information about this valve or other valve
options if this valve is not suitable for your application.
Figure 3. _158A Series Product Codification
Valve / Actuator
Interface
Pressure tap for
downstream
pressure testing
Pressure tap for
upstream
pressure testing
NOTE: Upstream and downstream pressure taps
are on adaptors. Pipe plugs are ¼” NPT or Rp
(Use ¼” or 7mm hex key wrench respectively)
Figure 1. View of Single Valve Assembly Showing
Location of Tapped and Plugged Holes for
Pressure and Seat Leakage Tests
Valve / Actuator
Interface
Pressure tap for
downstream
pressure testing
Pressure tap for
upstream
pressure testing
Figure 2. View of Monoblock Valve Assembly Showing
Location of Tapped and Plugged Holes for
Pressure and Seat Leakage Tests
Pressure tap for
Mid-chamber
pressure testing
Vent tap for
Mid-chamber
Venting
NOTE: Upstream and downstream pressure taps
are on adaptors. Pipe plugs are ¼” NPT or Rp
(Use ¼” or 7mm hex key wrench respectively)
Connection Type
8
158A Series
158A 16
8 = NPT body
E = ISO 7/1 "Rp" body connections
00 = No Pipe Connection - Med Body
01 = No Pipe Connection - Large Body
11 = 3/4
12 = 1
13 = 1-1/4
14 = 1-1/2
16 = 2
36 = 2, High Flow
18 = 2-1/2
20 = 3
Size
Model Type/Qty
1 = Standard Construction, Single
2 = Redundant Seal Construction, Single
3 = Linear Construction, Single
4 = Linear with Redundant Seal Construction, Single
5 = Standard Construction, Double
6 = Redundant Seal Construction, Double
7 = Linear Construction, Double
8 = Linear with Redundant Seal Construction, Double
5
X1 = NPT
X2 = ISO 7/1 "Rp"
Port Connection Type
X1
Options
X00 = None
X01 = Strainer
X00
Voltage